Community Partner Referrals Frequently Asked Questions

Home and Community Based Service Providers


General information for all providers/vendors:

Q. What forms are necessary for a referral packet?
A.
To be considered complete, the packet must contain the Home and Community Based Services Referral/Assessment, Home and Community Based Services Care Plan (DA-3), Care Plan Supplement for In-Home Services (DA-3a)/Care Plan Supplement for CDS (DA-3c), and the HIPAA Privacy Policies Acknowledgement Form.  All forms must be completed in their entirety.  

If a provider wishes to obtain follow up information regarding a potential participant, they must also submit a signed Authorization for Disclosure of Consumer Medical/Health Information.  All forms are available on the DHSS website at http://www.dhss.mo.gov/HCBS/ReferralPacket.html.  The originals of the referral packet forms are to be retained by the entity completing the initial assessment and faxed to the Central Registry Unit at 573/751-4386 (primary) or 573/526-3642 (secondary).  

Q. Who can complete the Referral/Assessment form?

A. A physician, RN or an LPN can complete the form.  If completed by an LPN, the signature of the supervising RN or physician is required as well.  

Q. Are provider nurses required to use DSDS forms when completing the assessment for services or can they develop their own?

A. Providers must use the forms provided by DSDS to complete the assessment and care planning process.

Q. If an individual is receiving home health services at the time of assessment, can it be assumed that their condition is unstable?

A.  No.  Verification from the physician or other independent medical professional is required to verify instability.

Q. Is a provider nurse required to contact an individual’s physician in order to determine whether their condition is stable or unstable, or can they use their own professional judgment?

A. The requirement to verify a participant’s health status with their physician applies to provider nurses as well as DSDS staff.  Any points allowed for an unstable condition must be supported by a physician or other independent medical professional.

Q. Is the nurse required to provide a license number in order for the referral to be processed?
A. No.  Forms have been revised to eliminate that requirement.  The Quality Assurance Unit will, however, verify the nurse’s license number during their reviews.

Q. Should the initial nurse visit to complete the assessment for services be indicated on the care plan supplement?

A. No.  The initial visit for assessment does not need to be indicated on the DA-3a or DA-3c.  DSDS staff will use the date of the assessment to authorize the nurse visit.

Q. How will the nurse visit for the assessment be authorized on the LCDE?

A.
If the visit is reimbursable, the begin and end date of the authorization period for the assessment visit on LCDE will be the date of the face-to-face assessment.  Semi-annual and routine nursing visits will be shown as separate authorizations.

Q. If a potential participant contacts more than one provider to request services, will all providers be eligible for reimbursement of the nurse’s visit to complete the assessment?

A. The participant will be contacted by DSDS to choose one provider if they are found to be eligible for services.  All providers will be eligible for reimbursement for the nursing visit, with the exception of multiple nursing visits on the same day.  In this situation, only the provider of choice will be reimbursed for the nurse visit.  Only the provider of choice will receive reimbursement for services provided beyond the initial nursing visit.  DSDS staff will intervene quickly when they become aware of multiple referrals on the same individual.

Q. Are physician’s orders for personal care services an acceptable form of referral?

A. A physician’s order may be submitted, however it must contain enough information for DSDS staff to make a determination regarding level of care eligibility.  If this information is not included, a request for additional information will be made before services can be authorized.

Q. What number should providers use to call CRU to check on the status of a referral? 

A. The provider should contact CRU at 573/751-4842.  Follow-up information can only be released if a signed HIPAA Authorization for Disclosure was included at the time the Referral Packet was submitted to CRU.   

NOTE:  In an effort to assure calls regarding reports of Abuse/Neglect and Exploitation are answered timely, providers should not call the CRU toll-free Hotline telephone number to inquire about the receipt of faxed documents.  Providers should use the options available through their fax machine to review the successful transmittal of the document.

Q. When does the 15-day timeframe begin for DSDS staff to process a referral?

A.  The 15-business day time frame begins upon receipt of the complete referral packet at CRU. If a referral packet is not complete, the timeframe begins when all information is received.

Q. Will providers be reimbursed for assessment nurse visits when the potential participant is not eligible for Medicaid on the date of the visit?

A. No.  The individual must be eligible for Medicaid as well as meet Level of Care in order for the nurse visit to be reimbursed.  Providers are encouraged to utilize eMomed in order to verify Medicaid eligibility.  Please note that the eligibility verification should be date specific for the date the assessment is to be done.  Questions regarding eMomed screens should be directed to the Mo HealthNet Division at 573/751-3425.  

Q.
What should providers do with referrals that do not meet eligibility criteria or who select a different provider than the one who did the assessment?

A.
All referrals must be initially submitted to CRU in order for DSDS to make ineligible individuals aware of their right to appeal the decision and to allow provider choice for those who do not opt to use the provider who did the assessment.

Q.
If an individual being referred for services is locked into a Managed Care Health Plan, are they eligible for services, including the nurse visit for completion of the referral packet forms?
A.
No.  In the event an individual is enrolled in a Managed Care Health Plan - all services must be provided through the health plan.  As part of the screening process, the provider should check eMomed prior to delivery of service.  The provider should contact the health care plan regarding enrolling with them and referring that particular client for services.

Q.
How should providers submit requests for care plan changes to the Regional Evaluation Team?

A.
They may submit the request by completing an updated DA-3a/DA-3c or by completing another form of provider communication and forwarding to the regional evaluation team.  A physician’s order for care plan change is also acceptable.  In any instance, DSDS staff are required to contact the participant to ensure they participated in the development of the new care plan and are requesting the changes.  

Q.
If a provider makes a request for a care plan change, when will the change be effective?

A. The effective date of care plan changes will continue to be the date that DSDS staff approves the change, either verbally or in writing.  

Q. If a provider nurse or physician requests a service increase, will the increase be backdated to the date it was signed by the nurse or physician?

A.
No.  All care plan changes will be effective the date they are approved by DSDS staff.

Q. Does a request for care plan change need to be signed by a nurse?

A. No.  DSDS staff will be contacting any participant to ensure their agreement with care plan changes, so the request can be completed by anyone at the provider agency.

Q. Is the provider required to stay at or below the number of minutes suggested for each task on the DA-3a/DA-3c?

A. The time suggested on the DA-3a/DA-3c are suggested times and are flexible.  The provider may spend more or less time on any given task as long as they stay within the total amount of units authorized.

Q. If the participant refuses a task indicated on the care plan, is it acceptable for the provider to use the time allocated for that task to do other tasks as authorized?

A. Yes.  The provider can perform other authorized tasks during the time of the refused task.  If no other tasks are authorized for the participant (for example, the care plan indicates bathing only), the provider would not be able to provide service on the day that the task is refused.

Q.
Do the nurse assessment visits count toward the 26-visit limit in 6 months?

A.
Yes.  The nurse assessment will count toward the number of visits the participant can be provided in 6 months.
Information specific to IHS providers:

Q. May provider nurses authorize homemaker services under personal care or is there a requirement for a face-to-face assessment by DSDS staff?

A.
Homemaker service tasks may be authorized under medically related personal care as long as the participant’s needs are met without exceeding 60% of the cost maximum.  If there is a need for services beyond this limitation, DSDS staff must complete a DA-2.  The medically related personal care tasks can be backdated with other personal care services.
Q. If a provider nurse discovers during an assessment for personal care services that the participant would also benefit from homemaker, chore, respite care or delivered meals, is it necessary for them to complete a DA-1 in addition to the Assessment/Referral form?

A. No.  A notation should be made regarding what waiver services are being requested and DSDS staff will obtain the needed information from the Assessment/Referral form.

Q. If an individual is only authorized for the required semi-annual nursing visits, how should this be indicated on the care plan supplement?  

A.  Mark the box stating Semi-Annual Nurse (Only).  If this box is checked, no other box in the nurse visit section of the form should be checked, as it is a stand-alone service.  

Q.
What are the requirements for the semi-annual nursing visits utilizing the Community Partner Referral process?

A. The authorized nurse visit for initial assessment is separate from the semi-annual authorized nurse visits. If a provider nurse does the initial assessment for service, the semi-annual visit should be done in the 4th and 10th month.  If DSDS staff completes the initial assessment, the current 45-day policy applies.

Q. When should the General Health Assessment box be checked?

A. The General Health Assessment box is for use by DSDS staff only.  If a provider becomes aware of a situation in which they believe there is a need for such an assessment, they should contact the Regional Evaluation Team and request the visit be authorized, or, as appropriate, contact CRU to make a hotline report.

NOTE:  The General Health Assessment is a non-routine nurse visit, and is requested due to the participant’s current situation.  It may be used when DSDS staff need a nurse consultation in determining the condition of the participant, including, but not limited to, establishing the status of the participant’s medical condition or any condition that is a threat to their health and safety, or determining a participant’s willingness/ability to go to a physician if necessary.
Q. How should providers handle referrals for Home and Community Based (HCB) Medicaid, Adult Day Health Care or PACE only with no personal care services needed?

A.
If a provider believes an individual may be eligible for the above types of assistance, a referral should be made to CRU using the regular referral process.   

Information specific to CDS Vendors:

Q.
Is there a mechanism by which CDS vendors can be reimbursed for a nursing visit to do an initial assessment?  

A.
If the vendor is also an in-home service provider, the initial assessment nurse visit can be billed through the in-home services provider number.  Vendors who do not participate in the in-home services program may contract with a nurse to do initial assessments, but these visits will not be reimbursable at this time.
Q.
If a nurse does an assessment for CDS and the person is found eligible, will the authorization be effective the date of the nurse visit or will consideration be given to the time required for attendant background checks and participant training?

A.  Assuming DSDS has all the required information, the authorization for CDS will be effective the date of the nurse visit.  CDS vendors must continue to ensure attendants meet qualifying criteria.

Information specific to RCF/PC providers:
Q. If an individual is found to be eligible for RCF-PC services, when will the authorization be effective?

A.  If the referral is made by sending a DA-1 to CRU for assessment by DSDS staff, it will be backdated to the date the referral was received by DSDS.  If the assessment for RCF-PC is completed by a nurse and meets Community Partner Referrals guidelines, the date of the authorization will be the date that the assessment is done by the nurse.  Note that any assessment done by an LPN must also be signed by the supervisory RN, which RCFs and ALFs are required to have on staff, or by a physician.
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